Read and understand this manual prior to
operating or servicing this product.
A.0101.201 – Atex IM-TGL/07.00 EN (10/2010)
Instruction Manual
TopGear TG L/RBS-series
Explosion Protection
according to ATEX 95 (94/9/EC)
Original instructions

4
7A.0101.201 – Atex IM-TGL & RBS4/07.00 EN (10/2010)
1.5	 Atex type designation examples
Example 1: Ex II 2G c T3-T4
II 2G 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
T3-T4 	 temperature class T3 to T4
Example 2: Ex II 2G c 240°C (T2)
II 2G 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
240°C 	 for a maximum surface temperature of 240 centigrade (degrees Celsius)
(T2)	 corresponding T2 temperature class.
Example 3: Ex II 2D c 240°C
II 2D 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Dust (D) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
240°C 	 for a maximum surface temperature of 240 centigrade (degrees Celsius)
Environment temperature should be between -20°C and +40°C, if not, the corresponding
environment temperature will be indicated on the nameplate.
1.6	 Temperature classes and permissible maximum temperatures
In normal operation the highest temperature on the surfaces of the pump should
correspond to the highest temperature of the pumped medium. The maximum permissible
temperature depends on the temperature class (T4 to T1) or on Tmax to be complied with.
1.6.1	 II 2G  permissible maximum surface temperatures
TG L RBS4
EN 13463-1
Temperature class
Max. temperature TA
Pumped medium
Measured spot temperature
Pump body
T1 – 450°C ≤ 450°C << 450°C n/a
T2 – 300°C ≤ 300°C << 300°C n/a
T3 – 200°C ≤ 200°C << 200°C n/a
T4 – 135°C ≤ 135°C << 135°C n/a
When the temperature limits are reduced, the maximum allowable surface temperature Tmax
will be suppplied instead of the temperature class, the same was as in case of D,
dust protetion.
EX II 2G cT: Permissible temperature class is directly related to the liquid temperature.
For T5 (100°C) and T6 (85°C) classes and if ambient temperature exceeds the range
-20°C / +40°C please contact you supplier.
A.0101.201 – Atex IM-TGL & RBS4/07.00 EN (10/2010) 8
1.6.2	 II 2D permissible maximum surface temperature
The temperature limit Tmax is stated on the name plate.
Tmax is determined as the lowest temperature obtained in comparisons:
•	 Tmax = temperature limit that follows from the pump selection (seal variants).
•	 Tmax = T5mm - 75°C (T5mm “annealing temperature of a dust layer of 5 mm”)
•	 Tmax = 2/3 x T.CI (TCI “ignition temperature of a dust cloud”).
Remark:
T5mm and TCI are to be determined by the customer/user in case of dust (D) protection.
In case the ambient temperature exceeds the range of -20°C / +40°C contact your local
distributor.
1.7	 Responsibility
It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure specified liquid temperatures are not
exceeded and to ensure regular inspections and maintenance for good operation of the
shaft seal, the bearings and the internal pump parts. If this cannot be ensured by the
operator, suitable monitoring facilities must be provided, see paragraph 1.9.
1.8	 Operation